

ENT 92060:2022 PG 1 of 8
ANDREA ALLEN
UTAH COUNTY RECORDER
2022 Aug 18 4:06 pm FEE 0.00 BY MC
RECORDED FOR LEHI

When recorded, mail to:

Lehi City Recorder 153 North 100 East Lehi City, UT 84043

Affects Parcel No(s): 58:020:0507; 58:020:0510; 58:020:0512

LONG-TERM STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

This Long-Term Storn	nwater Management Agr	eement ("Agreement") is made and
entered into this <u>\Q\\</u> da	y of <u>AUGUS</u> +	, 20 <u>_2,2</u> ,
by and between Lehi City, a	Utah municipal corporati	on ("City"), and
Holbrook	Commany	Center
a Michael H	olbrook	("Owner").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and required to regulate and control the disposition of storm and surface waters within the City, as set forth in the Lehi City Stormwater Ordinance, as amended ("Ordinance"), adopted pursuant to the Utah Water Quality Act, as set forth in *Utah Code Ann.* §§ 19-5-101, et seq., as amended ("Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner hereby represents and acknowledges that it is the owner in fee simple of certain real property more particularly described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner desires to build or develop the Property and/or to conduct certain regulated construction activities on the Property which will alter existing storm and surface water conditions on the Property and/or adjacent lands; and

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate and regulate these anticipated changes in existing storm and surface water flow conditions, the Owner is required to build and maintain at Owner's expense a storm and surface water management facility or improvements ("Stormwater Facilities"); and

WHEREAS, the Stormwater Facilities are more particularly described and shown in the final site plan or subdivision approved for the Property and related engineering drawings, and any amendments thereto, which plans and drawings are on file with the

City and are hereby incorporated herein by this reference ("Development Plan"); and

WHEREAS, a summary description of all Stormwater Facilities, details and all appurtenance draining to and affecting the Stormwater Facilities and establishing the standard operation and routine maintenance procedures for the Stormwater Facilities, and control measures installed on the Property, ("Long-Term Stormwater Management Plan" or "LTSWMP") are more particularly shown in Exhibit "B" on file with the Lehi City Recorder and,

WHEREAS, as a condition of Development Plan approval, and as required as part of the City's Small MS4 UPDES General Permit from the State of Utah, the Owner is required to enter into this Agreement establishing a means of documenting the execution of the Long-Term Stormwater Management Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits received and to be received by the Owner, its successors and assigns, as a result of the City's approval of the Long-Term Stormwater Management Plan, and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1

Construction of Stormwater Facilities. The Owner shall, at its sole cost and expense, construct the Stormwater Facilities in accordance with the Development Plans and specifications, and any amendments thereto which have been approved by the City.

Section 2

Maintenance of Stormwater Facilities. The Owner shall, at its sole cost and expense, adequately maintain the Stormwater Facilities. Owner's maintenance obligations shall include all system and appurtenance built to convey stormwater, as well as all structures, improvements, and vegetation provided to control the quantity and quality of the stormwater. Adequate maintenance, for purposes of this Agreement, is defined as good working condition so that the Stormwater Facilities are performing their design functions. The Owner shall, at its sole cost and expense, perform all work necessary to keep the Stormwater Facilities in good working condition.

Section 3

Annual Maintenance Report of Stormwater Facilities. The Owner shall, at its sole cost and expense, inspect the Stormwater Facilities and submit an inspection report and certification to the City annually. The purpose of the inspection and certification is to assure safe and proper functioning of the Stormwater Facilities. The annual inspection shall cover all aspects of the Stormwater Facilities, including, but not limited to, the parking lots, structural improvements, berms, channels, outlet structure, pond areas, access roads, vegetation, landscaping, etc. Deficiencies shall be noted in the inspection report. The report shall also contain a certification as to whether adequate maintenance has been performed and whether the structural controls are operating as designed to protect water quality. The annual inspection report and certification shall be due by June 30 th of each year and shall be on forms acceptable to the City.

Section 4

City Oversight Inspection Authority. The Owner hereby grants permission to the City, its authorized agents and employees, to enter upon the Property and to inspect the Stormwater Facilities upon reasonable notice not less than three (3) business days to the Owner. Such inspections shall be conducted in a reasonable manner and at reasonable times, as determined appropriate by the City. The purpose of the inspection shall be to determine and ensure that the Stormwater Facilities are being adequately maintained, are continuing to perform in an adequate manner, and are in compliance with the Act, the Ordinance, and the Long-Term Stormwater Management Plan.

Section 5

defects or are not being maintained adequately, the City shall send the Owner written notice of the defects or deficiencies and provide Owner with a reasonable time, but not less than sixty (60) days, to cure such defects or deficiencies. Such notice shall be confirmed delivery to the Owner or sent certified mail to the Owner at the address listed on the records of the Utah County Tax Assessor.

Section 6

Owner to Make Repairs. The Owner shall, at its sole cost and expense, make such repairs, changes or modifications to the Stormwater Facilities as may be determined as reasonably necessary by the City within the required cure period to ensure that the Stormwater Facilities are adequately maintained and continue to operate as designed and approved.

Section 7

City's Corrective Action Authority. In the event the Owner fails to adequately maintain the Stormwater Facilities in good working condition acceptable to the City, after due notice of the deficiencies as provided in Section 5 and failure to cure, then, upon Owner's failure to cure or correct within thirty (30) days following a second notice delivered to Owner, the City may issue a Citation punishable as a Misdemeanor in addition to any EPA fine. The City may also give written notice that the facility storm drain connection will be disconnected. Any damage resulting from the disconnection is subject to the foregoing cure periods. It is expressly understood and agreed that the City is under no obligation to maintain or repair the Stormwater Facilities, and in no event shall this Agreement be construed to impose any such obligation on the City. The actions described in this Section are in addition to and not in lieu of any and all equitable remedies available to the City as provided by law for the Owner's failure to remedy deficiencies or any other failure to perform under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Section 8

Reimbursement of Costs. In the event the City, pursuant to this Agreement, incurs any costs, or expends any funds resulting from enforcement or cost for labor, use of equipment, supplies, materials, and the like related to storm drain disconnection from the city system, the Owner shall reimburse the City upon demand, within thirty (30) days of receipt thereof for all actual costs incurred by the City. After the thirty (30) days, such amount shall be deemed delinquent and shall be subject to interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum. The Owner shall also be liable for any collection costs, including attorneys' fees and court costs, incurred by the City in collection of delinquent payments.

Section 9

Successor and Assigns. This Agreement shall be recorded in the Utah County Recorder's Office and the covenants and agreements contained herein shall run with the land. Whenever the Property shall be held, sold, conveyed or otherwise transferred, it shall be subject to the covenants, stipulations, agreements and provisions of this Agreement which shall apply to, bind and be obligatory upon the Owner hereto, its successors and assigns, and shall bind all present and subsequent owners of the Property described herein.

Section 10

Severability Clause. The provisions of this Agreement shall be severable and if any phrase, clause, sentence or provision is declared unconstitutional, or the applicability thereof to the Owner, its successors and assigns, is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby.

Section 11

Utah Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be interpreted under the laws of the State of Utah. Any and all suits for any claims or for any and every breach or dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be maintained in the appropriate court of competent jurisdiction in Utah County, Utah.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/15/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

tł	/IPORTANT: If the certificate holder is ne terms and conditions of the policy, of prtificate holder in lieu of such endors	ertal	n pol	ONAL INSURED, the policy loies may require an endo	y(les) r rseme	nust be endo nt. A stateme	rsed. If SUB nt on this ce	ROGATION IS WAIVED, s rtificate does not confer	ubject rights (to to the
PRO	DUCER				CONTAC NAME:	T Brittani	Thompson	l		
Banasky, an Alera Insurance Agency, LLC			NAME: PHONE (A/C, No. Exit: (801)748-1009 E-MAIL ADDRESS: Brittani@Banasky.com					-0782		
91.	W Baxter Drive				ADDRES				-	<u> </u>
	Ab Tandan III 046				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					NAIC #
	th Jordan UT 840	95		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		RA: Cincinn				10677
	RED	_				RB:Owners				32700
Ì	st for Kids Of Utah County IN	C			INSURE	RC:Cincinn	ati Insur	ance Company		
123	88 N 1200 W				INSURE	INSURER D:				
l .					INSURER E:					<u> </u>
Lei					INSURE	RF:		SEVALAN MUSISES.		<u> </u>
				NUMBER: 22-23	-111001	IED TO THE IN		REVISION NUMBER:	nrniot	
IN C E	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUENTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PER KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH P	JIREM TAIN, OLICI	ENT, THE II ES. LI	TERM OR CONDITION OF AN NSURANCE AFFORDED BY T MITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BE	Y CONT HE POL	TRACT OR OTH LICIES DESCRI DUCED BY PAID	HER DOCUME BED HEREIN I CLAIMS.	NT WITH RESPECT TO WHIC	CH THIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MIM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MIN/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	<u> </u>	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	500,000
				ETH 0322172		5/23/2022	5/23/2023	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
	<u> </u>		1					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	l				j		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	3,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC	ł	l					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	3,000,000
	OTHER:						<u></u>	Add'i for policy minimum premium	\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					:		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
В	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	ALL OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS			4950297000		5/31/2022	5/31/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	X 19							PIP-Basic	\$	3,000
	X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
A	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$	<u> </u>	l	ETM 0322172		5/23/2022	5/23/2023		\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
AND EMPLOYERS LABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?		N/A		1	1		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	(Mandatory in NH)	"'^				ŀ	!	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					ļ		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
С	Directors & Officers Liability			ZMR0540995		6/11/2022	6/11/2023	Limit		\$1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Proof of insurance subject to the terms and conditions of the policy.										
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION	,			
Lehi Arts Council 685 North Center Street Lehi, UT 84043				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESEN	TATIVE				
				B Thompson/BRITT						

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MIM/DD/YYYY) 8/15/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT. If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the polloviles) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

	te terms and conditions of the policy, exertificate holder in lieu of such endorse			rsemer	nt. A stateme	nt on this ce	tificate does not confer right	s to the	
PRODUCER				CONTACT Brittani Thompson					
Bar	asky, an Alera Insurance Ager	cy, L	LC .	DUONE	Ext): (801)	748-1009	FAX (A/C, No): (801)	748-0782	
	W Baxter Drive			(A/C, No. Ext): (801) 748-1009 (A/C, No.): (801) 748-0782 (A/C, No.): (801)					
				7.00.00			DING COVERAGE	NAIC #	
Sou	th Jordan UT 840	95		INSURE	RA: Cincinn			10677	
INSU		•			RB:Owners			32700	
Jus	t for Kids Of Utah County INC	:					ance Company		
	8 N 1200 W			INSURE					
				INSURE					
Leb	i UT 840	43		INSURE					
			E NUMBER: 22-23	MOUNT	NY		REVISION NUMBER:		
TI IN C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUI ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	IREMENT AIN, THE OLICIES.	F, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN INSURANCE AFFORDED BY T LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BE	IY CONT HE POL	TRACT OR OTH ICIES DESCRI	IER DOCUMEN BED HEREIN I	IT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH TI S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,	HIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUE	POLICY NUMBER		(MINADDATTY)	(MINI/DED/YYYY)	LIMITS		
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED	1,000,000	
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	500,000	
			ETN 0322172		5/23/2022	5/23/2023	MED EXP (Any one person) \$	10,000	
					1		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	- 1					GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	3,000,000	
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC	1					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	3,000,000	
	OTHER:						Add'i for policy minimum premium \$ COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT &		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					:	(Ea accident)	1,000,000	
В	ANY AUTO	{					BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
	ALL OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS		4950297000		5/31/2022	5/31/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE e		
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						(Per accident)		
	X 19						PIP-Basic \$	3,000	
	X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE \$	1,000,000	
A	A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE \$	1,000,000	
	DED RETENTION \$		ETH 0322172		5/23/2022	5/23/2023	PER LOTH		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N						PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$		
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$		
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$		
С	Directors & Officers Liability		28090540995		6/11/2022	6/11/2023	Limit	\$1,000,000	
	<u> </u>		404 4 4 7 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1			- la marte 4	<u> </u>		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Proof of insurance subject to the terms and conditions of the policy.									
	or or insurance subject to a								
OFFICIAL LIGIDED									
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION					
MTECH 2801 Ashton Blvd Lehi, UT 84043				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESEN	TATIVE			
				24/2					

Section 12

Indemnification. This Agreement imposes no liability of any kind whatsoever on the City, and the Owner agrees to hold the City harmless from any liability in the event the Stormwater Facilities fail to operate properly. The Owner shall indemnify and hold the City harmless for any and all damages, accidents, casualties, occurrences, or claims which might arise or be asserted against the City from failure of the Owner to comply with its obligations under this Agreement relating to the Stormwater Facilities.

Section 13

Amendments. This Agreement shall not be modified except by written instrument executed by the City and the Owner of the Property at the time of modification. No modification shall be effective until recorded in the Utah County Recorder's Office.

Section 14

Subordination Requirement. If there is a lien, trust deed or other property interest recorded against the Property, the trustee, lien holder, etc., shall be required to execute a subordination agreement or other acceptable recorded document agreeing to subordinate their interest to this Agreement.

Section 15

Exhibit B. The Long-Term Stormwater Management Plan (LTSWMP) must adapt to change in good judgment when site conditions and operations change and when existing programs are ineffective. Exhibit B will not be filed with this Agreement at the County Recorder but is included by this reference and shall kept on file with the City Recorder. Revision applications must be filed with the City Stormwater Division and amended into the LTSWMP on file with the Lehi City recorder.

Page 1 of 7

STORMWATER FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

SO AGREED this	174	_day of _	August	2022
----------------	-----	-----------	--------	------

The above instrument was acknowledged before me by Mchelle Habrokthis 18th day of Alaust 20.71

Jalery Holdswich

Notary Public

Residing in: Lehi City My commission expires: 11-05-25	
By: Mayor	Date: 8/17/22
Attest: Dasha Whw City Recorder	TE SEAL ON
STATE OF UTAH :ss. COUNTY OF UTAH)	
The above instrument was acknowledged before of, 20_22	
Notary Public Residing in: Len	TEISHA M WILSON NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH COMMISSIONS 718444 COMM. EXP. 06-01-2025
My commission expires: 06-01-2015	Attachments:

Exhibit A: <u>Plat and Legal Description</u>
Exhibit B: Long-Term <u>Stormwater Management Plan</u>, on file with the Lehi City Recorder

Page 1 of 7

Legal Descriptions

COM S 0 DEG 7' 33" E 346.5 FT & E 1368.04 FT FR W 1/4 COR. SEC. 1, T5S, R1W, SLB&M.; E 1024.35 FT; ALONG A CURVE TO R (CHORD BEARS: N 89 DEG 32' 30" E 200.54 FT, RADIUS = 12534 FT); N 89 DEG 5' 0" E 58.98 FT; S 73 DEG 3' 27" E 239.38 FT; N 89 DEG 25' 33" E 140.48 FT; N 0 DEG 5' 54" E 63.8 FT; E 898.14 FT; S 22 DEG 37' 17" W 30.25 FT; S 29 DEG 10' 1" W 101.07 FT; S 34 DEG 17' 14" W 99.23 FT; S 35 DEG 25' 19" W 98.84 FT; S 47 DEG 12' 25" W 109.43 FT; S 40 DEG 12' 10" W 97.29 FT; S 54 DEG 43' 51" W 110.16 FT; S 39 DEG 11' 57" W 102.63 FT; N 52 DEG 8' 49" E 11.66 FT; S 39 DEG 11' 24" W 9.4 FT; S 31 DEG 20' 14" W 148.24 FT; N 84 DEG 40' 54" W 713.07 FT; S 0 DEG 3' 58" W 177.22 FT; S 89 DEG 52' 27" W 318.27 FT; N 411.66 FT; N 36 DEG 13' 18" E .13 FT; ALONG A CURVE TO L (CHORD BEARS: N 36 DEG 13' 18" E 31.93 FT, RADIUS = 197.5 FT); N 36 DEG 13' 18" E .15 FT; N 85 DEG 14' 57" E 5.15 FT; N 5 DEG 11' 47" W 62 FT; S 87 DEG 24' 6" W 24.39 FT; W 967.38 FT; ALONG A CURVE TO R (CHORD BEARS: N 46 DEG 19' 51" W 29.69 FT, RADIUS = 21.5 FT); N 0 DEG 7' 33" W 273.29 FT; N 46 DEG 33' 41" E 24.78 FT; N 0 DEG 0' 8" W 1.53 FT TO BEG. AREA 28.030 AC.

COM S 0 DEG 7' 25" E 637.41 FT & E 1350 FT FR W 1/4 COR. SEC. 1, T5S, R1W, SLB&M.; ALONG A CURVE TO L (CHORD BEARS: S 45 DEG 3' 42" E 30.37 FT, RADIUS = 21.5 FT); E 967.38 FT; ALONG A CURVE TO L (CHORD BEARS: N 87 DEG 24' 6" E 24.39 FT, RADIUS = 269 FT); S 5 DEG 11' 47" E 62 FT; ALONG A CURVE TO R (CHORD BEARS: S 85 DEG 14' 57" W 5.15 FT, RADIUS = 331 FT); ALONG A CURVE TO R (CHORD BEARS: S 36 DEG 13' 18" W 32.21 FT, RADIUS = 197.5 FT); S 411.92 FT; S 89 DEG 52' 35" W 141.32 FT; S 49 DEG 0' 6" W 43.98 FT; S 89 DEG 52' 35" W 185.91 FT; N 466.53 FT; W 612.55 FT; ALONG A CURVE TO L (CHORD BEARS: S 44 DEG 56' 18" W 30.44 FT, RADIUS = 21.5 FT); N 0 DEG 7' 25" W 105 FT TO BEG. AREA 5.206 AC.

COM S 0 DEG 7' 33" E 720.86 FT & E 1371.52 FT FR W 1/4 COR. SEC. 1, T5S, R1W, SLB&M.; E 612.55 FT; S 466.28 FT; S 89 DEG 52' 27" W 633.05 FT; N 0 DEG 7' 33" W 447.16 FT; ALONG A CURVE TO R (CHORD BEARS: N 46 DEG 19' 6" E 29.7 FT, RADIUS = 21.5 FT) TO BEG. AREA 6.786 AC